

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 21-5299, 21-5304

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CAROLE JOHNSON, in her capacity as Administrator, U.S. Health Resources and
Services Administration, *et al.*, *Defendants-Appellants.*

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORP., *Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CAROLE JOHNSON, in her capacity as Administrator, U.S. Health Resources and
Services Administration, *et al.*, *Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (Hon. Dabney L. Friedrich)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KALDEROS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

TREVOR L. WEAR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
Counsel of Record
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
JACQUELYN E. FRADETTE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

June 15, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARY.....ix

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The History of the 340B Statute.....3

 B. Kalderos and Its Efforts to Solve the Program’s Problems9

 C. HRSA’s Recent Change in Position and Subsequent Litigation 12

ARGUMENT14

I. REQUIRING BASIC CLAIMS DATA TO PREVENT DUPLICATE DISCOUNTS AND DIVERSION IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE..... 14

 A. The Statutory Text Does Not Prohibit Manufacturers from Imposing Reasonable Terms 15

 B. Requiring that Covered Entities Provide Basic Claims Data Is Consistent with the 340B Statute and Its Purposes.....20

 C. Requiring Claims Data Will Not Diminish Access to 340B Pricing or Disadvantage Covered Entities22

II. HRSA’S NEW POLICY THAT PROHIBITS ALL CONDITIONS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....24

 A. HRSA Has Previously Permitted Manufacturers to Impose Conditions on 340B Transactions25

B. The May 17 Letters Are Arbitrary and Capricious	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	20
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, LP v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. HHS</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00081-SEB-MJD, 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-3128 (7th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021).....	14
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	17
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 27
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	25
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016).....	17
* <i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa</i> , No. 21-1479, 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 21-5299 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 30, 2021).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
* <i>PhRMA v. FDA</i> , 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15
*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks	

<i>*PhRMA v. HHS</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 20
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	16
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. HHS</i> , No. 21-634, 2021 WL 5150464 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2021), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 21-3168 (3d Cir. Nov. 26, 2021)	5, 14, 20

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)–(2)	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5).....	5, 10, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(j)(1).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 447.504(c)(1)	7
42 C.F.R. § 447.505(c)(2).....	7
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)	7, 10, 26, 27
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)	23
61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996).....	10, 21
63 Fed. Reg. 35,239 (June 29, 1998)	6

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
----------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992)	4
